Investment Guarantee Buyers start taking the maximum once ITM reaches 15% (assumed to be 1.5 years before val date)

Modeled Results
3.5 0.64% 1.11% 2.26% 4.67% 8.80% 21.11% 2.16% 3.50% 6.46% 10.65% 15.37% 24.86%
6.5 0.53% 0.72% 1.21% 2.69% 5.60% 16.65% 1.80% 2.37% 3.83% 7.26% 11.87% 21.81%
9.5 0.61% 0.80% 1.30% 2.75% 5.51% 15.87% 2.13% 2.71% 4.26% 7.75% 12.09% 21.19%

Standard Scenario Results
3.5 0.12% 0.24% 0.37% 0.50% 4.77% 17.50% 0.12% 0.24% 3.66% 8.24% 12.88% 22.43%
6.5 0.00% 0.04% 0.14% 0.24% 3.60% 16.69% 0.00% 0.04% 2.89% 7.64% 12.40% 22.21%
9.5 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 3.04% 15.98% 0.00% 0.00% 2.58% 7.23% 11.97% 21.62%

Note:  Male Attained Age 65 Std Scenario based on August specs; includes effect of using Basic Adjusted Reserve
 Modeled results (but not Standard Scenario) would differ if modeled different withdrawal behavior

VARWG Analysis June 2005 Page 5

Attachment 4 -- Sensitivity Tests on Unit Results:  ROP GMDB with ROP GMWB

  Same starting point but different future withdrawal activity

 Additional Reserve (above CSV, as % of AV) Additional Asset Require. (above CSV, as % of AV)

Duration\ITM -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 40% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 40%

 Income Buyers take future withdrawals equal to 50% of the max allowed withdrawal

Modeled Results
0   0.88%   2.83%

3.5 0.14% 0.33% 0.83% 1.82% 3.63% 10.41% 0.49% 1.13% 2.74% 5.66% 9.58% 17.93%
6.5 0.12% 0.32% 0.82% 1.98% 4.21% 13.20% 0.40% 1.03% 2.67% 6.04% 10.36% 19.83%
9.5 0.27% 0.80% 2.13% 4.93% 9.82% 23.36% 0.81% 2.37% 6.00% 10.61% 15.51% 25.53%

Standard Scenario Results
0   0.00%   2.77%

3.5 0.14% 0.27% 0.40% 0.73% 7.48% 21.00% 0.14% 0.27% 4.87% 9.64% 14.51% 24.48%
6.5 0.00% 0.06% 0.16% 3.78% 11.54% 26.90% 0.00% 0.86% 6.28% 11.61% 16.97% 27.84%
9.5 0.00% 0.00% 0.47% 8.63% 17.16% 34.05% 0.00% 2.57% 8.23% 13.91% 19.76% 31.10%

 Investment Guarantee Buyers take future withdrawals equal to 50% of the max allowed withdrawal

Modeled Results
3.5 0.12% 0.25% 0.59% 1.29% 2.61% 7.83% 0.44% 0.92% 2.01% 4.21% 7.51% 15.17%
6.5 0.08% 0.14% 0.27% 0.64% 1.37% 4.71% 0.33% 0.53% 1.05% 2.34% 4.81% 12.16%
9.5 0.08% 0.14% 0.27% 0.61% 1.27% 4.17% 0.36% 0.58% 1.11% 2.38% 4.68% 11.63%

Standard Scenario Results
3.5 0.12% 0.24% 0.37% 0.50% 4.77% 17.50% 0.12% 0.24% 3.66% 8.24% 12.88% 22.43%
6.5 0.00% 0.04% 0.14% 0.24% 3.60% 16.69% 0.00% 0.04% 2.89% 7.64% 12.40% 22.21%
9.5 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 3.04% 15.98% 0.00% 0.00% 2.58% 7.23% 11.97% 21.62%

Note:  Male Attained Age 65 Std Scenario based on August specs; includes effect of using Basic Adjusted Reserve
 Past Withdrawal Activity is the same as Attachment 3 (full amount taken for period indicated)

VARWG Analysis June 2005 Page 6

Attachment 5: Modeling Specifications

Standard Product:

Basic Annuity Charge (M&E): 1.15% (unless indicated otherwise)

Annual Fee: None

Surrender Charge is 7% of premium in first contribution year, down by 1% per year, with a Free
Withdrawal Amount equal to 10% of Account Value (non-cumulative).

Basic Death Benefit: waiver of surrender charges